

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**EYM KING OF KANSAS, LLC
D/B/A BURGER KING®,**

AND

**WORKER'S ORGANIZING COMMITTEE—
KANSAS CITY,**

§
§
§
§
§
§

Nos.: 14-CA-148915
14-CA-150321
14-CA-150794

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE EXCEPTIONS OF EYM KING OF KANSAS, LLC
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

JOHN L. ROSS

Texas State Bar No. 17303020

JASON T. WEBER

Texas State Bar No. 24075251

THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, L.L.P.

700 North Pearl Street

Suite 2500

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 871-8200

Facsimile: (214) 871-8209

Email: jross@thompsoncoe.com

Email: jweber@thompsoncoe.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR EYM KING OF
KANSAS, LLC**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED, PURSUANT TO NLRB RULES & REGULATIONS § 102.46(I)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INDEX OF AUTHORITY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. EYM'S BUSINESS:	2
B. THE EMPLOYEES	2
C. THE UNIONS	3
D. THE COMMON PLAN FOR THE INTERMITTENT STRIKES	4
E. THE APRIL 15TH STRIKE	5
F. HAYES' DISCIPLINE OF THE SIX EMPLOYEES	6
G. HAYES' DECISION NOT TO HIRE WISE	8
1. Wise's Employment With Strategic	8
2. Wise's Application for Employment With EYM	10
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	12
ARGUMENT	13
I.	
PARTICIPATION IN THE APRIL 15, 2015, STRIKE WAS NOT PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER THE ACT BECAUSE THE WORK STOPPAGE WAS, AS A MATTER OF LAW, AN UNPROTECTED INTERMITTENT STRIKE. ACCORDINGLY, EYM WAS ENTITLED, AS IT DID, TO UNIFORMLY APPLY ITS NEUTRAL ABSENCE CONTROL POLICY TO EMPLOYEES WHO FAILED TO REPORT FOR WORK AS A RESULT OF PARTICIPATION IN THE STRIKE.	13
A. INTERMITTENT WORK STOPPAGES AS PART OF A STRATEGY TO PURSUE A COMMON PLAN OR PURPOSE ARE NOT PROTECTED	13

	PAGE
B. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE VERY FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE ALJ ESTABLISH THAT THE APRIL 15TH STRIKE WAS AN UNPROTECTED INTERMITTENT WORK STOPPAGE BY WHICH THE EMPLOYEES AND THE UNION ATTEMPTED TO ARROGATE TO THEMSELVES THE RIGHT TO DICTATE EMPLOYEE SCHEDULES AND HOURS	18
C. ERRORS IN THE ALJD	20
1. “Frequency and Timing of Strikes”	20
2. “Whether the Strike’s Intent Was to Harass”	24
3. “Union Involvement and Whether Strike Part of a Common Plan”	26
4. “Whether Strike Taken to Address Distinct Acts of the Respondent”	29
5. “Whether Employees Intended to Reap the Benefits of a Strike Without Risk”	31
D. BECAUSE THE APRIL 15TH STRIKE WAS NOT PROTECTED ACTIVITY, EYM PROPERLY DISCIPLINED THE SIX RESTAURANT EMPLOYEES UNDER ITS UNIFORMLY APPLIED NO CALL/NO SHOW POLICY	34
II.	
EVEN ASSUMING, ARGUENDO, PARTICIPATION IN THE APRIL 15TH STRIKE CONSTITUTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE GENERAL COUNSEL HAS FAILED TO MAKE OUT A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION OR RETALIATION AGAINST CAMILLO, HUMBERT, OR ORTIZ BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE HAYES HAD ANY KNOWLEDGE THESE THREE EMPLOYEES HAD ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY.	34
III.	
AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE GENERAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT LAREDA HAYES’ DECISION NOT TO HIRE WISE WAS UNLAWFUL.	37
A. APPLICABLE LAW—ALLOCATION OF THE ORDER AND BURDEN OF PROOF	37
B. THE GENERAL COUNSEL NEITHER ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE NOR PROVED PRETEXT	38

	PAGE
1. "Availability"	38
2. Wise's Disciplinary Record at Strategic	39
3. The Other Circumstantial Evidence	42
CONCLUSIONS AND REQUESTED RELIEF	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	14, 16, 19, 30
<i>Audubon Health Care Ctr</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 135 (1983)	17, 20
<i>C.G. Conn, Ltd., v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.2d 390 (7th Cir. 1939)	14, 17, 20, 30
<i>Cardinal Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 338 N.L.R.B. 1004 (2003)	43
<i>CGLM, Inc.</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 974 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 280 Fed. App'x. 366 (5th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Columbia Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 154 (July 30, 2015)	34
<i>Davies, Inc. d/b/a Dallas</i> , 2013 WL 703258 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Feb. 26, 2013)	18, 28
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	4, 22
<i>Don Chavas, LLC d/b/a Tortillas Don Chavas</i> , 196 L.R.R.M. (BNA) ¶ 1148 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Feb. 15, 2013)	37
<i>Embossing Printers, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 710 (1984)	17, 29
<i>Excavation-Constr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 1015 (4th Cir. 1981)	16-17
<i>Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 197 L.R.R.M. (BNA) ¶ 1601 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Mar. 20, 2013)	38

	PAGE(S)
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Omaha</i> , 171 N.L.R.B. 1145 (1968), <i>enforced</i> , 423 F.2d 921 (8th Cir. 1969)	16, 31
<i>Framan Mechanical</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 408 (2004)	36
<i>G K Trucking Corp.</i> , 262 N.L.R.B. 570 (1982)	29
<i>Home Beneficial Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 159 F.2d 280 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 332 U.S. 758 (1947)	17
<i>Honolulu Rapid Transit Co. Ltd.</i> , 110 N.L.R.B. 1806 (1954)	13, 15, 18, 31
<i>In Re Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 355 NLRB 1062 (2010)	39
<i>Int'l Union, UAW, AFL Local 232 v. Wisc. Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 245 (1949)	16
<i>Laborer's Int'l Union of N. Am., Local No. 16, AFL-CIO</i> , 2014 WL 1715070 (Apr. 30, 2014)	37
<i>Laborers Local 135 (Bechtel Corp.)</i> , 271 N.L.R.B. 777 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 782 F.2d 1030 (3d Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Land Mark Elec.</i> , 1996 WL 323648 (N.L.R.B. G.C. Advice Memorandum May 17, 1996)	15, 20, 22
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 595 (1st Cir. 1979)	17, 20, 28, 30
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Mach. & Aero. Wkrs, AFL-CIO v. Wisc. Emp. Rel. Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	16
<i>Mann v. Navicor Group, LLC</i> , 488 F. App'x. 994 (6th Cir. 2012)	39

	PAGE(S)
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Instrument Corp. of America</i> , 714 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>NLRB v. Blades Mfg. Corp.</i> , 344 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1965)	14, 17, 26, 28
<i>NLRB v. GAIU Local 13-B, Graphic Arts Int'l Union</i> , 682 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1982)	16
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	16, 27
<i>NLRB v. Kohler Co.</i> , 220 F.2d 3 (7th Cir. 1955)	17, 22
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telegraph</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938)	32
<i>NLRB v. Robertson Indus.</i> , 560 F.2d 396 (9th Cir. 1976)	13, 21
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 107 N.L.R.B. 1547 (1954)	18-27
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 894 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Polytech, Inc.</i> , 195 N.L.R.B. 695 (1972)	15, 28
<i>Ryan v. Capital Contractors, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 814 (1993)	36
<i>Sb Tolleson Lodging, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1539767 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges Apr. 7, 2015), <i>adopted</i> , 2015 WL 2395865 (N.L.R.B. May 19, 2015)	40
<i>Sidney Square Convalescent Ctr. & Pers. Care Resid.</i> , 24 N.L.R.B. Advice Mem. Rep. 34029, 1996 WL 34551958 (Aug. 30, 1996)	19

	PAGE(S)
<i>Standard Dry Wall Prods.</i> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (1950), <i>enforced</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	27, 38
<i>Swope Ridge Geriatric Center</i> , 350 N.L.R.B. 64 (2007)	17, 25, 34
<i>Valley City Furniture Co.</i> , 110 N.L.R.B. 1589 (1954)	13, 18, 22
<i>Vencare Ancillary Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2003)	16, 31
<i>W. Wirebound Box Co.</i> , 191 N.L.R.B. 748 (1971)	13, 18
<i>Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 275280 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges, Jan. 16, 2016)	31
<i>WestFarm Foods d/b/a Darigold</i> , 35 N.L.R.B. Advice Mem. Rep. 28, 2004 WL 6016881 (July 22, 2004)	28
<i>Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 216 N.L.R.B. 183 (1975)	3, 22
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982)	37
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Fed. R. Evid.</i> 201(d)	4, 22

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

EYM KING OF KANSAS, LLC	§	
D/B/A BURGER KING®,	§	
	§	Nos.: 14-CA-148915
AND	§	14-CA-150321
	§	14-CA-150794
WORKER’S ORGANIZING COMMITTEE—	§	
KANSAS CITY,	§
